## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2018 No. 1072

The Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire (Fire and Rescue Authority) Order 2018

## PART 2

Creation and Functions of the Fire and Rescue Authority

## Creation and functions of the Northamptonshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority

- **3.**—(1) A corporation sole is created as the fire and rescue authority with fire and rescue functions for the area specified in paragraph (3).
- (2) The person who is for the time being the PCC is for the time being to be that fire and rescue authority(1).
  - (3) The area specified in this paragraph is the area of the County of Northamptonshire.
- (4) The corporation sole created under paragraph (1) is to be known as the Northamptonshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority.

<sup>(1)</sup> This person will be known as the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire; see section 1(3A) and (3B) of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 as inserted by section 6 of, and paragraphs 86, 87(1) and 87(3) of Schedule 1 to, the Policing and Crime Act 2017.